

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(R).26/2014
Appellant : Sri Vinod Mondal.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Pollution Control Board, Assam

Date of hearing : 14.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 14.06.2016

The Public Authority is represented by Sri M.M. Bora, APIO/Senior Environmental Engineer and Sri S.K. Kakati, Assistant Engineer, Pollution Control Board, Assam. A Written Statement dated 09.06.2016 received from the SPIO.

The Appellant present.

Perused the W/S. It has been submitted that the information sought for has been provided to the Appellant firstly, through a letter dated 21.04.2014, and then by handing over a detailed information personally to the Appellant on 06.01.2015.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he was satisfied with the information received by him excepting for the documents relating to query no. 3 in his Application which were not authenticated.

The APIO submitted that the said documents would be certified if the Appellant would present the same before him.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the Appellant shall, within 10 days of receipt of this order, present before the SPIO the copies of the documents pertaining to query no. 3 of his Application dated 11.02.2014 whereupon the SPIO, Pollution Control Board shall do the needful to get the documents certified as true copies.

With this, Second Appeal Petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(R).26/2014/10 -A Dtd. 14.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Pollution Control Board, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati, Assam, Pin- 781021 information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Vinod Mondal, Mirza, P.O.- Mirza, P.S.- Palashbari, Dist- Kamrup, Assam, Pin- 781125 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission